

ITEM SUMMARY

MEETING DATE: January 8, 2024

FROM: Michele Thompson, Community & Recreation Services Director

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION 2024-03 APPROVING THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY FOR MUTUAL USE OF RECREATIONAL FACILITIES

BACKGROUND

On October 1, 2018, the City Council approved Resolution 2018-37 for the Interlocal Agreement with the School Board for Mutual Use of Recreational Facilities with the City. The Agreement expired on November 17, 2023, and the School Board wishes to renew the Agreement with the City for another one (1) year term, with four (4) automatic annual renewals. A successfully negotiated Agreement was discussed and agreed upon by both parties on December 7, 2023 that requires City Council approval.

ANALYSIS

Under Section 163.01, Florida Statutes known as "Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act of 1969" the purpose of the Agreement is to enable the City of Greenacres and the School Board of Palm Beach County to allow the City and City schools utilization of other's facilities at no cost. The purpose of this Agreement benefits each party by utilizing recreational, parking and classroom facilities, minimizing the need for duplication of land, facilities, costs, and efforts, as well as maximizing the availability and use of public facilities.

N/A

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

LEGAL

The terms of this Agreement were negotiated successfully, and the Resolution and Agreement has been prepared in accordance with the Florida Statutes and City Code requirements.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approval of Resolution 2024-03 for the Interlocal Agreement with the School Board of Palm Beach County for Mutual Use of Recreational Facilities.